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THE KING’S BENCH 
WINNIPEG CENTRE 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 
1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF POLAR 
WINDOW OF CANADA LTD., ACCURATE DORWIN (2020) INC., GLASS 8 INC., 
NATIONAL INTERIORS (2021) INC., 12986647 CANADA LTD. o/a ALLSCO WINDOWS 
& DOORS, 12986591 CANADA LTD. o/a ALWEATHER WINDOWS & DOORS, POLAR 
HOLDING LTD., 10064720 MANITOBA LTD. AND 12986914 CANADA LTD. 

(the “Applicants”) 
 

APPLICATION UNDER:  THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C., c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 
 

SERVICE LIST  
AS AT FEBRUARY 16, 2023 

 
 

 
 
 

MLT AIKINS LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 

30th Floor – 360 Main Street 
Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 4G1 

 
J.J. BURNELL / ANJALI SANDHU 

Telephone: (204) 957-4663 / (204) 957-4760 
Facsimile: (204) 957-0840 
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THE KING’S BENCH 
WINNIPEG CENTRE 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 
1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF POLAR 
WINDOW OF CANADA LTD., ACCURATE DORWIN (2020) INC., GLASS 8 INC., 
NATIONAL INTERIORS (2021) INC., 12986647 CANADA LTD. o/a ALLSCO WINDOWS 
& DOORS, 12986591 CANADA LTD. o/a ALWEATHER WINDOWS & DOORS, POLAR 
HOLDING LTD., 10064720 MANITOBA LTD. AND 12986914 CANADA LTD. 

(the “Applicants”) 
 

APPLICATION UNDER:  THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C., c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 

SERVICE LIST 
 

Party/Counsel Telephone Facsimile Party 
Represented 

    
POLAR WINDOW OF CANADA 
LTD.,  
ACCURATE DORWIN (2020) 
INC.,  
GLASS 8 INC.,  
NATIONAL INTERIORS (2021) 
INC.,  
12986647 CANADA LTD. o/a 
ALLSCO WINDOWS & DOORS, 
12986591 CANADA LTD. o/a ALL 
WEATHER WINDOWS & 
DOORS,  
POLAR HOLDING LTD., 
10064720 MANITOBA LTD., and 
12986914 CANADA LTD.  
30th Floor – 360 Main St.  
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4G1  
 
Stephen Segal  
Email: ssegal@g8group.ca  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tel: 204-227-5722 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Applicants  

    

mailto:ssegal@g8group.ca
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MLT AIKINS LLP 
360 Main Street, Suite 3000 
Winnipeg, MB R3C 4G1 
 
J.J. Burnell 
Email: jburnell@mltaikins.com 
 
Anjali Sandhu  
Email: asandhu@mltaikins.com 

 
 
 
 
 
Tel: 204-957-4663 
 
 
Tel: 204-957-4760 

 
 
 
 
 
Fax: 204-957-
0840 

Counsel for 
the Applicants 

    
DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.    
Suite 2300 – 360 Main Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3Z3  
 
Brent Warga  
Email: bwarga@deloitte.ca 
 
John Fritz  
Email: jofritz@deloitte.ca  

  
 
 
 
 
Tel: 204-944-3611 
 
 
Tel: 204-942-0051 

 
 
 
 
 
Fax: (204)-947-
2689 
 

Proposed 
Monitor 
 

    
McDOUGALL GAULEY LLP 
500-616 Main Street 
Saskatoon, SK  S7H 0J6 
 
Ian Sutherland 
Email: 
isutherland@mcdougallgauley.com  
 
Craig Firth 
Email: 
cfirth@mcdougallgauley.com 
 

  
 
 
 
Tel: 306-652-5417 

 
 
 
 
Fax: 306-652-
1323 

Counsel for 
the Proposed 
Monitor  

    
THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 
10th Floor, 421-7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9  
 
Joe Seidel  
Email: joe.seidel@td.com  

  
 
 
 
Tel: 403-292-1164 

 
 
 
 
Fax: 403-292-
2863 

Secured 
Creditor   

    
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP  
1600-421 7th Avenue SW  
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9 
 
Sam Gabor  
Email: sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com  

 
 
 
 
 
Tel: 403-298-1946  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Counsel for 
The Toronto-
Dominion 
Bank  
 

    

mailto:jburnell@mltaikins.com
mailto:asandhu@mltaikins.com
mailto:bwarga@deloitte.ca
mailto:jofritz@deloitte.ca
mailto:isutherland@mcdougallgauley.com
mailto:cfirth@mcdougallgauley.com
mailto:joe.seidel@td.com
mailto:sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com
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FWCU CAPITAL CORP.  
610-1040 West Georgia Street  
Vancouver, BC  V6E 4H1  
 
Steve Chen  
Email: schen@firstwestcapital.ca  
 
Brett Norris 
Email: bnorris@firstwestcapital.ca  
 
M. Sindhi  
Email: msindhi@firstwestcu.ca  

  
 
 
 
(604)-862-7564 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Secured 
Creditor   

    
FASKEN MARTINEAU DEMOULIN 
LLP 
550 Burrard Street, Suite 2900 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 0A3  
 
Brent Clark   
Email: bcclark@fasken.com  

  
 
 
 
 
Tel: 604-631-4852 

 
 
 
 

Counsel for 
FWCU Capital 
Corp.  

    
MERCHANT OPPORTUNITIES 
FUND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
200 - 171 Water Street  
Vancouver, BC V6B 1A7 
 
Colin Chisholm 
Email: colinc@merchantgrowth.com  

  
 
 
 
 
Tel: 866-293-5622 

 
 
 
 
 
Fax: 604-681-
0916 

Secured 
Creditor   

    
SALLYPORT COMMERCIAL 
FINANCE ULC  
2233 Argentia Road, East Tower, 
Suite 302 
Mississauga, ON  L5N 2X7 
 
Calum Williamson  
Email: cwilliamson@sallyportcf.com  

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Secured 
Creditor   

    
Loopstra Nixon LLP 
120 Adelaide St. West, Suite 1901 
Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1  
 
Graham Phoenix  
Email: gphoenix@loonix.com  
 
Shahrzad Hamraz 
Email: shamraz@loonix.com  

 
 
 
 
Tel: 416-748-4776 
       416-558-4492 
 
Tel: 416-748-5116 

 
 
 
 
Fax: 416-746-
8319 

Counsel for 
Sallyport 
Commercial 
Finance ULC 

    
6967478 MANITOBA LTD.  
27 Burnley Place  
Winnipeg, MB  R3P 2C3 
 
Richard Brodeur  
Email: richard@brodeuronline.com  

  
 
 

 
 
 

Secured 
Creditor   

    

mailto:schen@firstwestcapital.ca
mailto:bnorris@firstwestcapital.ca
mailto:msindhi@firstwestcu.ca
mailto:bcclark@fasken.com
mailto:colinc@merchantgrowth.com
mailto:cwilliamson@sallyportcf.com
mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com
mailto:shamraz@loonix.com
mailto:richard@brodeuronline.com
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DEAN BORYS and THE DEAN 
BOYS FAMILY TRUST (2018)  
94 Oak Vista Drive  
St. Albert, AB  T8N 3K4  
 
Dean Borys 
Email: deanborys@gmail.com  

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Secured 
Creditor   

    
AMMETER LAW GROUP 
7 Donald Street  
Winnipeg, MB  R3L 2S6 
 
Mark R. Beard  
Email: mark@txlaw.ca  

 
 
 
 
Ph: 204-953-1336 

 Counsel for 
Dean Borys 
and The Dean 
Borys Family 
Trust (2018)   

    
10028406 MANITOBA LTD.  
62 Lindenwood Drive West  
Winnipeg, MB  R3P 1K7  
 
Efim (Phil) Gussakovsky 
Email: philgussakovsky@gmail.com  

  
 
 
 
(204)-770-3677 

 
 
 
 
 

Secured 
Creditor   

    
NATIONAL FLOORING LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP and 7252359 
MANITOBA LTD.  
40 Mountbatten Avenue  
Winnipeg, MB  R3P 0W4 
 
Daniel Rosenblat 
Email: danrosenblat@gmail.com 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Secured 
Creditor   

    
THOMPSON DORFMAN 
SWEATMAN LLP 
1700-242 Hargrave Street  
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 0V1  
 
Ross McFadyen  
Email: ram@tdslaw.com  

 
 
 
 
 
Tel: 204-934-2378 

 
 
 
 
 
Fax: 204-934-
0538 

Counsel for 
National 
Flooring 
Limited 
Partnership 
and 7252359 
Manitoba Ltd.  

    
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK 
OF CANADA  
Suite 1100, 155 Carlton Street  
Winnipeg, Manitoba  R3C 3H8  
 
Masato Deguchi  
Email: Masato.Deguchi@bdc.ca 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Creditor   

    
9859870 CANADA INC. o/a 
CANACAP  
c/o SUGAR LAW GROUP 
250 Ferrand Dr., Suite 401  
Toronto, ON  M3C 3G8 
 
Joshua Sugar  
Email: jbsugar@sugarlawgroup.com 

 
 
 
 
Tel: (647)-479-8960 
x 291 

 Counsel for 
9859870 
Canada Inc. 
o/a Canacap, 
a Creditor   

mailto:deanborys@gmail.com
mailto:mark@txlaw.ca
mailto:philgussakovsky@gmail.com
mailto:danrosenblat@gmail.com
mailto:ram@tdslaw.com
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11302078 CANADA LTD. o/a 
SHEAVES CAPITAL  
201 Bridgeland Avenue  
Toronto, ON  M6A 1Y7 
 
Sholom Meyer  
Email: sholom@mhbfinancial.ca  

  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Creditor   

    
SUGAR LAW GROUP 
250 Ferrand Dr., Suite 401  
Toronto, ON  M3C 3G8 
 
Joshua Sugar  
Email: jbsugar@sugarlawgroup.com 

 
 
 
 
Tel: (647)-479-8960 
x 291 

 Counsel for 
11302078 
Canada Ltd. 
o/a Sheaves 
Capital  

    
2M7 FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS  
64 Signet Drive  
North York, ON  M9L 2Y4  
 
Avremel Bernstein   
Email: avi@2m7.ca  

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Creditor   

    
SURREY NATIONAL 
VERIFICATION AND COLLECTION 
CENTRE 
CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
9755 King George Boulevard 
Surrey BC V3T 5E1  

Tel: 1-866-891-7403 Fax (toll free): 1-
866-219-0311 

 

    
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
(CANADA) 
601-400 St. Mary Avenue   
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4K5 
 
Timothy Doyle 
Email: timothy.doyle@justice.gc.ca  
 
Penny Piper 
Email:  penny.piper@justice.gc.ca  

 
 
 
 
 
Tel: 431-489-8662 
 
 
Tel: 431-489-8686 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fax: 204-983-
3636 

Counsel for 
His Majesty 
the King  
 

    
MANITOBA JUSTICE  
Civil Legal Services 
301-310 Broadway Avenue  
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3L6 
 
Shelley Haner  
Email: shelley.haner@gov.mb.ca  

 
 
 
 
 
(204)-792-6471 

 
 
 
 
 
(204)-948-2826 

Counsel for 
the Minister of 
Finance  

    

mailto:sholom@mhbfinancial.ca
mailto:avi@2m7.ca
mailto:timothy.doyle@justice.gc.ca
mailto:penny.piper@justice.gc.ca
mailto:shelley.haner@gov.mb.ca
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1535 SEEL LTD. 
c/o SHELTER CANADIAN 
PROPERTIES LIMITED  
2500 Seven Evergreen Place  
Winnipeg, MB  R3L 2T3  
 
Robert Blair  
Email: rblair@scpl.com  

 
 
 
 
 
 
(204)-475-9090 x 
2269 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(204)-452-1708  

Landlord to 
Accurate 
Dorwin (2020) 
Inc.  

    
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF 
PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES, 
DISTRICT COUNCIL 17 
168 Higgins Ave  
Winnipeg, MB  R3B 0B8 
 
J. Sedor 
Email: jsedor@dc17.ca  

 
 
 
 
 
 
(204)-943-2497 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Union for 
Accurate 
Dorwin (2020) 
Inc. 
employees 

    
GANGE, COLLINS & ASSOCIATES 
760-444 St. Mary Avenue  
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3T1 
 
 
Tamara Reimer  
Email: tdr@lawgc.ca 

 
 
 
 
 
(204)-953-5408 

 
 
 
 
 
(204)-947-0171 

Counsel for 
International 
Union of 
Painters and 
Allied Trades, 
District 
Council 17 

    
STEVE CARMICHAEL  
149 Vista Avenue  
Winnipeg, MB  R2M 4Y6  
 
Email: sc_204@hotmail.com  

(204)-792-2084  Creditor 

    
OMNIGLASS SCT 
200-100 Hoka Street  
Winnipeg, MB  R2C 3N2  
 
John Zadro  
Email:  jzadro@omniglass.com  

 
 
 
 
(204)-987-8522 ext. 
202 

 
 
 
 
(204)-663-9115  

Supplier  

    
VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS 
1060 Arlington Street  
Winnipeg, MB  R3E 2G3  
 
Dave Sukut  
Email: dsukut@vitro.com  

 
 
 
 
(204)-774-1611 

 
 
 
 
(204)-479-4546 

Supplier  

    
TAPPER CUDDY LLP 
330 St. Mary Ave #1000  
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3Z5  
 
Richard Schwartz  
Email: rschwartz@tappercuddy.com 
 
Kristen Harris  
Email: kharris@tappercuddy.com  

 
 
 
 
(204)-944-3232 
 
 
(204)-944-3245 

 Counsel for 
Omniglass 
SCT 

mailto:rblair@scpl.com
mailto:jsedor@dc17.ca
mailto:tdr@lawgc.ca
mailto:sc_204@hotmail.com
mailto:jzadro@omniglass.com
mailto:dsukut@vitro.com
mailto:rschwartz@tappercuddy.com
mailto:kharris@tappercuddy.com
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ROGAN McLEAN  
417 16 Street 
Brandon, MB  R7A 4Y1  
 
Email: roganmclean@gmail.com 

(204)-570-0969   

    
DAVID McLEAN 
528 15 Street 
Brandon, MB  R7A 4W3  
 
Email: mid.dave@gmail.com 

 
 
 
 
(204)-720-3799 

  

    
PENNER INTERNATIONAL  
20 Hwy 12 North 
Steinbach, MB  R5G 1B7 
 
Phillis Kroeker  
Email: pkroeker@penner.ca 

 
 
 
 
(204)-326-3487 ext 
1233  

   

    
ALLMAR INC.  
287 Riverton Avenue  
Winnipeg, MB  R2L 0N2  
 
April Dixon 
Email: April.Dixon@allmar.com  

 
 
 
 
(203)-654-6455 

  

    
1813402 ONTARIO LTD. o/a 
FIBERCRAFT DOOR COMPANY 
301291 Concession 2SDR  
Hanover, ON  N4N 3B8 
 
Bruce Schaus  
Email: Bruce@fibercraftdoor.ca 

 
 
 
 
 
(519)-506-2117 

  

    
CARDINAL GLASS INDUSTRIES 
700 Cardinal Way Road  
Church Hill, TN  37642 
 
Paul Garland  
Email: pgarland@cardinalcorp.com  

 
 
 
 
(423)-229-7302 

  

    
5917400 MANITOBA LTD. o/a 
OMEX OFFICE MAINTENANCE  
446A Brooklyn Street  
Winnipeg, MB  R3J 1M7  
 
Paul Degraff  
Email: pdegraff@mts.net  

 
 
 
 
 
(204)-477-1205 

  

    

mailto:April.Dixon@allmar.com
mailto:pgarland@cardinalcorp.com
mailto:pdegraff@mts.net
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A.ADAMS SUPPLY (1969) LTD.  
879 Wall Street 
Winnipeg, MB R3G 2T9 
 
Jack Enns 
Email: jenns@Adamssupply.com 

 
 
 
 
(204) 786-7481 

  

    
BORDER BROKERS INC. 
(FORMERLY AD RUTHERFORD 
INTERNATIONAL)  
1063 Sherwin Road  
Winnipeg, MB R3H 0T8 
 
John Van Benthem 
Email: johnv@borderbrokers.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(204) 633-7207 

  

    
PAULS GRINDING INDUSTRIES 
LTD.  
1446 Erin Street 
Winnipeg, MB R3E 2S8 
 
Yvette 
Email: pgisaw1@shaw.ca 

 
 
 
 
 
(204) 774-2434 
 

  

    
EMPIRE MACHINERY & TOOLS 
LTD.  
Box 20, Group 200 RR#2 
390 Eagle Drive 
Winnipeg, MB R3C 2E6 
 
Sean Mashinter 
Email: accountwg@empire-
machinery.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
204-779-7791 

 
 
 
 
 
 
204-779-7796 

 

    
HI-RISE CARPENTRY LIMITED 
7 Powers Street  
Winnipeg, MB R2W 2G7  
 
Albert Galvan 
Email: hi-risecarpentry@shaw.ca 

 
 
 
 
204-219-5725 

  

    

LAVERGNE DRAWARD & 
ASSOCIATES INC.  
200 – 193 Dumoulin Street 
Winnipeg, MB R2H 0E4 
 
Erin Pierre 
Email: epierre@ldaeng.ca 

 
 
 
 
 
204-947-2222 

  

    

mailto:jenns@Adamssupply.com
mailto:johnv@borderbrokers.com
mailto:hi-risecarpentry@shaw.ca
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WATT N-ERGY INC.   
Box 187 Grp 326 RR3 
Selkirk, MB R1A 2A8 
 
Email: 
wattelectricalcontractors@gmail.com 

 
 
 
 
 
204-330-0242 

  

    
CLOVERDALE PAINT 
400 – 2630 Croydon Drive,  
Surrey, BC V3Z 6T3 
 
Tami Prosser 
Email: 
tprosser@cloverdalepaint.com 

 
 
 
 
604-596-6261 x318 

 
 
 
 
604-596-6285 

 

    
THE WINDOW FACTORY  
605 Mercy Street 
Selkirk, MB R1A 2B2  
 
Email: 
wfactory@windowfactory.mb.ca 

 
 
 
 
204-484-9099 

  

    
GATEWAY PLASTIC EXTRUSION  
385 De Baets Street 
Winnipeg, MB R2J 4J8 
 
Conrad Lefurgey  
Email: conradl@gwygroup.com 

 
 
 
 
204-654-5893 

  

    
3075487 MANITOBA LTD. (DBA 
NRG MANAGEMENT)  
1072 King Edward Street 
Winnipeg, MB R3H 0R2 
 
Email: justin@nrgmgmt.ca 

 
 
204-788-4117 ext 
210 

 
 
204-788-4161 

 

    
EXCHANGE TECHNOLOGY 
SERVICES   
203 – 990 Lorimer Blvd.  
Winnipeg, MB R3P 0Z9 
 
Email: dleesousa@exchangetech.ca  
 
Jill McGavin  
Email: jill.mcgavin@essglobal.ca 

 
 
 
 
 
204-990-9894 
 
204-589-9048 

  

    
RENE’S COURIER/35626861 
MANITOBA LTD.  
214 St. Mary’s Road 
Winnipeg, MB R2H 1J3 
 
Email: renescourier@mts.net 

 
 
 
 
 
204-231-1321 

  

mailto:dleesousa@exchangetech.ca
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LOWRY MFG & SALES LTD.  
126 Mountainview Road 
Winnipeg, MB R3C 2E6 
 
Terry Gables  
Email: tgables@lowrysales.com 

 
 
 
 
204-633-6359 

  

    
MR. BOOMTRUCK INC.  
2 – 895 Dugald Road 
Winnipeg, MB R3J 0G7 
 
Carmen Kostenuk  
Email: info@mrboomtruck.com 

 
 
 
 
204-231-8880 

  

 


